181	(c) advertise the services provided by the mutual-consent, voluntary adoption registry,
182	including providing registration forms to local motor vehicle division offices for distribution
183	with vehicle registration information.
184	(8) The office may:
185	(a) partner with a private or nonprofit organization to seek funding for activities
186	authorized under this section, which shall be deposited in the Mutual-Consent, Voluntary
187	Adoption Registry Donation Fund created under Section 78B-6-144.5; and
188	(b) contract with a private or nonprofit organization to supplement the advertising
189	described in Subsection (7)(b).
190	(9) The office shall work with the $\hat{\mathbf{H}} \rightarrow [\underline{\mathbf{Department of Transportation}}] \underline{\mathbf{Tax}}$
190a	Commission ←Ĥ to develop language
191	advertising the services provided by the mutual-consent, voluntary adoption registry to be
192	included on vehicle registration forms.
193	(10) The office shall make an annual report on the effectiveness of the mutual-consent,
194	voluntary adoption registry to the Health and Human Services Interim Committee.
195	(11) Nothing in this section shall limit the disclosure of information as described in
196	Section 78B-6-141.
197	Section 3. Section <b>78B-6-144.5</b> is enacted to read:
198	78B-6-144.5. Mutual-Consent, Voluntary Adoption Registry Restricted Account.
199	(1) (a) There is created a restricted account within the General Fund known as the
200	"Mutual-Consent, Voluntary Adoption Registry Restricted Account."
201	(b) The Mutual-Consent Voluntary Adoption Registry Restricted Account consists of
202	money that the Legislature appropriates into the account, and fees the Office of Vital Records
203	and Statistics deposits into the account under Sections 78B-6-141 and 78B-6-144.
204	(2) The Legislature shall appropriate funds from the account described in Subsection
205	(1) to fund the services provided by the Office of Vital Records and Statistics in maintaining
206	and operating the mutual-consent adoption registry, and advertising the service provided by the
207	registry.
208	(3) (a) There is created a restricted special revenue fund known as the
209	"Mutual-Consent, Voluntary Adoption Registry Donation Fund."
210	(b) The fund described in Subsection (3)(a) shall be funded by donations and grants
211	from public or private entities, and interest on those donations and grants.